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The collection presented here for sale 
represents the �nest group of milled 
sovereigns to be dispersed in London for 

over a decade. Formed in the immediate aftermath 
of the Bentley sales in 2012 and 2013 the 
collection contains many of the key rarities from 
the series, including the 1823 [Lot 10], the 1841 
[30], the 1859 Ansell [49] and the 1863 ‘827’ [53]. 
It is no small bene�t that all of these coins are 
beautifully preserved. Indeed, the reader will 
notice throughout the catalogue coins of 
consistently exceptional quality, re�ecting not only 
the vendor’s superb eye, but also his predisposition 
towards patience; the latter trait being all too rarely 
found in the collectors of today. 

Introduced as a replacement for the Guinea after 
three decades of economic turbulence caused by 
the war with France, the purpose of the Sovereign, 
as its name suggests, was to reestablish the political 
and economic power of Britain and its Empire. 
Driven by the impetus provided by the burgeoning 
Industrial Revolution, the Sovereign had become 
one of the pre-eminent world currencies by the 
1870s. Struck on the new machinery designed by 
these advances, and employing some of the ­nest 
engravers of their age - Benedetto Pistrucci, Jean 
Baptiste Merlon, William Wyon, these are the 
industrial works of art produced for the new age.

The Milled sovereign series, as represented here, 

FOREWORD

THE HAMMERSLEY 
COLLECTION



has much to o�er the collector. Gold coinage has a 
special allure, a fundamental intrinsic value which 
does not require numismatic expertise to 
appreciate. More than that, these Sovereigns are of 
superb aesthetic quality. Pistrucci’s reverse design, 
which adorns the cover of this catalogue, can be 
fairly described as iconic, while the obverse e�gies, 
delicately engraved by Pistrucci and later Wyon, 
o�er a charming gallery of Britain’s nineteenth 
century monarchs. Further still, the series is one of 
layered complexity; many of the coins are easy to 
acquire, even in respectable grades; others are 

incredibly di�cult, owing to their great rarity. 
The proliferation of overdates, error legends and 
die varieties o�ers a fascinating insight into the 
inner workings of the Royal Mint during the 
nineteenth century.

The title of the collection, ‘Hammersley’, was 
suggested by the vendor, a UK based gentleman 
who wishes to retain his anonymity. It references 
the Hammersley family of royal bankers, to whom 
the vendor is distantly related. The bank operated 
from 1786 until being absorbed by Coutts in 1840.



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

G 2001
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1817

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D : 

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 1; EGC 895; Bentley 4; S 3785)

About as struck, retaining considerable mint lustre with peripheral toning; 
amongst the �nest known and with considerable eye appeal [Graded NGC 
MS 64+] £6,000-£8,000

George III

G 2002
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1817

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :
 [with 1 for I in Bri]

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 1; EGC 895; Bentley 4; S 3785) 

Bright �elds, good extremely �ne, attractive thus [Graded NGC MS 63]
£3,000-£4,000

A Superb ‘First Year’ Sovereign



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George III



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George III

G 2003
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1818

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D : 
[descending colon after Britanniar]

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 2; EGC 898; Bentley 6; S 3785)

Wonderful satiny surfaces with residual lustre, about as struck and extremely 
rare thus [Graded NGC MS 64] £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: SCMB September 1947 (G 55); Major William Tapp, MC, 
Collection, DNW Auction 140, 15 March 2017, lot 42

G 2004
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1820 [tall date with open 2]

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D : 
[First G in king’s name rotated anticlockwise]

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 4; EGC 906; Bentley 7; S 3785C)

About as struck, with lustrous satiny surfaces [Graded NGC MS 64]
£4,000-£5,000

Provenance: Park House Collection, St James’s Auction 32, 19 May 2015, 
lot 4

Joint Highest Graded by NGC 



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George III



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George III

G 2006
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1820 [short date with closed 2]

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D : [First G in 
king’s name rotated anticlockwise, 2 in date double-entered]

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 4a; EGC 908; Bentley 9, this coin; 
S 3785C)

A few of the most tri�ing marks, otherwise about as struck, the �elds brilliant 
and proof-like creating a superb cameo e�ect [Graded NGC MS 64*]

£5,000-£6,000

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part I, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 9 [from R. Weir March 1990]; Park House Collection, St James’s 
Auction 32, 19 May 2015, lot 5

G 2005
New Coinage, Sovereign, 1820 [tall date with open 2]

GEORGIUS III D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D : [First G in 
king’s name rotated anticlockwise]

laureate head right, date below truncation

HONI . SOIT . QUI . MAL . Y . PENSE . on garter

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 4; EGC 905; Bentley 7; S 3785C)

Small spot high on the king’s cheek, otherwise good extremely �ne, bright 
�elds with residual lustre [Graded NGC MS 63] £3,000-£4,000

The Joint Highest Grade Awarded by NGC or PCGS 



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George III



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2008
Sovereign, 1821

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 5; EGC 959; Bentley 12; S 3800)

A scattering of Light marks, otherwise better than extremely �ne, the obverse 
�elds bright and re�ective [Graded NGC MS 63*] £2,000-£2,600

G 2007
Sovereign, 1821

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 5; EGC 959; Bentley 12; S 3800)

About as struck, retaining much lustre and original brightness; attractive and 
extremely rare thus [Graded NGC MS 64] £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: Heritage Auctions, Signature Sale 3051 (NYINC), 8 January 
2017, lot 30825



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2009
Sovereign, 1822 [�rst digit without upper serif ]

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 6; EGC 961; Bentley 13; S 3800)

About as struck with considerable mint lustre; extremely rare thus [Graded 
NGC MS 65+] £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: D. Mitchell Collection, Glendining Auction, 27 April 1949, 
lot 131 (part); Major William Tapp, MC Collection, DNW Auction 140, 
15 March 2017, lot 45

Amongst The Finest Known



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2010
Sovereign, 1823 [�rst digit with small upper serif ]

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 7; EGC 963; Bentley 14, this coin; S 3800)

Tri�ing bag marks across otherwise lustrous surfaces, good extremely �ne and 
extremely rare thus [Graded NGC MS 63] £10,000-£15,000

Provenance: Dr Jacob Y. Terner Collection, Goldberg Auction (Beverly 
Hills), 26-27 May 2003, lot 269; Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin 
Auction 73, 8 May 2012, lot 14



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2012
Sovereign, 1825 [Type 1, �rst digit with small upper serif ]

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 9; EGC 965; Bentley 952; S 3800)

Tri�ing bag marks, otherwise about as struck and retaining considerable 
lustre; extremely rare thus [Graded NGC MS 63] £7,000-£9,000

G 2011
Sovereign, 1824 [�rst digit with small upper serif ]

GEORGIUS IIII D : G : BRITANNIAR : REX : F : D :

laureate head left

St George on Horseback, slaying dragon below, date in exergue

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 8; EGC 1824; Bentley 15; S 3800)

Extremely �ne or a little better; the obverse �elds bright and re�ective 
[Graded NGC MS 62] £1,500-£1,800

Provenance: Goldberg Auction 63 (Beverly Hills), 31 May 2011, lot 2796



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2014
Sovereign, 1826

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 11; EGC 968; Bentley 19; S 3801)

Lightly bagmarked, good extremely �ne, residual lustre [Graded NGC MS 62]
£2,000-£2,600 

G 2013
Sovereign, 1825

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 10; EGC 966; Bentley 18, this coin; 
S 3801)

Scattered surface marks, otherwise good extremely �ne, the �elds bright and 
lustrous [Graded NGC MS 62] £1,500-£2,000

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 18 [from R. Weir June 1991]



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

    



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2016
Sovereign, 1829

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 14; EGC 973; Bentley 22; S 3801)

Tri�ing bagmarks, otherwise about as struck, the obverse with satiny surfaces, 
the reverse �elds bright and re�ective [Graded NGC MS 64] £4,000-£5,000

Provenance: Spink Auction 172, 31 March 2005, lot 288; Park House 
Collection, St James’s Auction 32, 19 May 2015, lot 13

G 2015
Sovereign, 1827

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 12; EGC 971; Bentley 20, this coin; S 
3801)

A few bagmarks (including a mark on the king’s neck), otherwise good 
extremely �ne, with attractive, bright surfaces [Graded NGC MS 63]

£2,400-£3,000

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 20 [from R. Weir October 1991]; Park House Collection, St James’s 
Auction 32, 19 May 2015, lot 11

The Highest Grade Awarded by NGC or PCGS



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV

G 2018
Sovereign, 1830

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 15; EGC 974; Bentley 23; S 3801)

A few light marks, otherwise extremely �ne [Graded NGC MS 61] 
£1,200-£1,500

Provenance: Künker Auction 181 (Osnabrück), 27 January 2011, lot 1021

G 2017
Sovereign, 1830

GEORGIUS IV DEI  GRATIA 

bare head left, date below

BRITANNIARUM REX FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 15; EGC 974; Bentley 23; S 3801)

A few scattered marks, otherwise good extremely �ne, the �elds with residual 
brightness below attractive toning [Graded NGC MS 63] £2,000-£2,600



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

George IV



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

William IV

G 2019
Sovereign, 1831

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

�rst bare head right [W W on truncation, without stops]

ANNO 1831 

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 16A; EGC 1017; Bentley 960; S 3829A)

About as struck with lustrous satiny surfaces and considerable eye appeal; 
extremely rare thus [Graded NGC MS 64+] £8,000-£10,000



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

William IV
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William IV

G 2021
Sovereign, 1832

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

second bare head right [nose to I]

ANNO 1832

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 17; EGC 1024; Bentley 28; S 3829b)

Die �aw on reverse running to edge of coin at 4 o’clock, otherwise about as 
struck, with lustrous, satiny surfaces [Graded NGC MS 63] £3,000-£3,600

Provenance: Park House Collection, St James’s Auction 32, 19 May 2015, 
lot 18

G 2020
Sovereign, 1832

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

�rst bare head right [nose to N]

ANNO 1832 

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 17A; EGC 1022; Bentley 27; S 3829)

Tri�ing bagmarks, otherwise good extremely �ne and very rare thus [Graded 
NGC MS 62] £5,000-£6,000
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William IV

G 2023
Sovereign, 1833

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

bare head right

ANNO 1833 [�nal digit ¤awed]

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 18; EGC 1026; cf. Bentley 962; S 3829B)

Tri�ing marks, about extremely �ne [Graded NGC AU 58] £2,000-£2,600

G 2022
Sovereign, 1833

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

bare head right

ANNO 1833

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 18; EGC 1026; Bentley 29; S 3829B)

About as struck with lustrous satiny surfaces [Graded NGC MS 64]
£5,000-£6,000



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

William IV
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William IV

G 2025
Sovereign, 1836

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

bare head right

ANNO 1836

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 20; EGC 1029; cf. Bentley 964; S 3829B)

About as struck with attractive satiny surfaces, the reverse crispy [Graded 
NGC MS 64+] £3,400-£4,000

Provenance: Park House Collection, St James’s Auction 32, 19 May 2015, 
lot 21

G 2024
Sovereign, 1835

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

bare head right

ANNO 1835

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 8.00g/7h (Marsh 19; EGC 1028; Bentley 30; S 3829B)

Lightly hairlined on obverse, otherwise extremely �ne [Graded NGC AU 58]
£1,800-£2,200
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William IV

G 2026
Sovereign, 1837

GULIELMUS IIII D : G :  BRITANNIAR : REX F : D :

bare head right

ANNO 1837

Crowned shield of arms

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 21; EGC 1031; Bentley 32; S 3829B). 

A few hairlines across obverse, otherwise extremely �ne, the reverse 
particularly sharp [Graded NGC MS 62] £1,500-£1,800

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part I, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 32 [from R. Weir March 1990];
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William IV
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Victoria

G 2028
Sovereign, 1838

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 22; EGC 1054; Bentley 968; S 3852)

Minute edge nick, otherwise about as struck with residual lustre across satiny 
surfaces; very rare in such a high grade [Graded NGC MS 64] £5,000-£6,000

Provenance: Goldberg Auction 80 (Beverly Hills), 3 June 2014, lot 3765

Amongst The Finest Known

G 2027
Sovereign, 1838

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6.5h (Marsh 22; EGC 1054; cf. Bentley 968; S 3852)

A few marks and with some striking weakness on the reverse, otherwise good 
extremely �ne, some peripheral toning over residually bright �elds [Graded 
NGC MS 63] £3,000-£3,600
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2029
Sovereign, 1839

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 23; EGC 1058; cf. Bentley 400; S 3852)

About as struck, crisp devices with bright, lustrous �elds; a superb coin, being 
far superior to the Bentley Specimen and extremely rare thus [Graded NGC 
MS 64+] £6,000-£8,000

Amongst the Finest Known
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2030
Sovereign, 1841

VICTORIA DEI GRΛTIΛ [WITH AS UNBARRED]

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 24; EGC 1059; Bentley 970; S 3852)

About as struck with bright lustrous �elds; extremely rare thus, being the key 
date in the Victoria Sovereign series [Graded PCGS MS 64] £30,000-£36,000

Provenance: Bt in Boston, Massachusetts, in the 1960s; Morton & Eden 
Auction 57, 3-4 July 2012, lot 568 [this coin illustrated on the
 front cover]

The King of Victorian Sovereigns; Mint State and Superb 
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2032
Sovereign, 1842 [open 2 in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 25A; EGC 1062; Bentley 971; S 3852)

A scattering of light surface marks, otherwise good very �ne, rare [Graded 
NGC AU 58] £800-£1,000

G 2031
Sovereign, 1842 [closed 2 in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 25; EGC 1061; Bentley 401; S 3852)

Lightly bagmarked, otherwise about as struck [Graded NGC MS 64]
£1,500-£2,000

Provenance: Park House Collection, St James’s Auction 32, 19 May 2015, 
lot 27
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2034
Sovereign, 1844 [‘44’ small, close together and high]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99/6h (Marsh 27B; EGC 1072; Bentley 404; S 3852)

Good extremely �ne, the obverse surfaces satiny, the reverse bright and 
lustrous [Graded NGC MS 64] £1,500-£2,000

G 2033
Sovereign, 1843 [3 over 2 in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 26B; EGC 1065; Bentley 44, this coin; S 
3852)

Bagmarks, otherwise better than extremely �ne with bright, re�ective �elds; 
the overdate clear and extremely rare [Graded NGC MS 61] £1,500-£1,800

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 44 [from Spink 2001]

Previously graded PCGS MS 62 [206953.62/28465192]
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2036
Sovereign, 1845 [Roman numeral in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 28C; EGC 1076; Bentley 51; S 3852)

Surface marks and light hairlines, otherwise about extremely �ne, the date 
variety extremely rare, particularly so in this grade [Graded NGC MS 61]

£2,000-£2,600

G 2035
Sovereign, 1845 [4 over inverted 4]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 28A; EGC 1074; Bentley 50, this coin; 
S 3852)

Weakness of strike obscuring some details on the reverse, otherwise better 
than extremely �ne; the date error very rare, particularly so in this grade 
[Graded NGC MS 61] £2,000-£2,600

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 44 [from Spink 2000]
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2038
Sovereign, 1847

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 8.00g/7h (Marsh 30; EGC 1084; Bentley 53; S 3852)

Tri�ing bagmarks, otherwise about as struck, reddish toning over satiny 
surfaces [Graded NGC MS 64+] £1,500-£2,000

G 2037
Sovereign, 1846

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 99; EGC 1080; Bentley 407; S 3852)

Obverse surface marks, otherwise better than extremely �ne [Graded NGC 
MS 62] £800-£1,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2040
Sovereign, 1848 [Type 2]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

second large, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 31; EGC 1088; Bentley 56; S 3852)

About as struck, the �elds with rich, bright lustre [Graded NGC MS 64+]
£2,000-£2,600

G 2039
Sovereign, 1848 [Type 1]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

�rst small, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 31A; EGC 1086; Bentley 55, this coin; S 
3852)

Extremely �ne or a little better, attractive uniform colour; extremely rare, 
particularly so well preserved [Graded NGC MS 61] £6,000-£8,000

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin Auction 73, 8 May 2012, 
lot 55 [from Spink 2001]
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2042
Sovereign, 1850 [Roman numeral in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

second large, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 33C; EGC 1095; Bentley 61; S 3852C)

Good very �ne, rare [Graded NGC AU 55] £600-£800

G 2041
Sovereign, 1850 [Arabic numeral in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

second large, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 31; EGC 1096; Bentley 56; S 3852)

About as struck with bright re�ective �elds [Graded NGC MS 65]
£3,400-£4,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2044
Sovereign, 1852

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

second large, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 35; EGC 1100; Bentley 63; S 3852C)

Scattered super�cial marks, otherwise about as struck, satiny surfaces 
retaining mint lustre; rare thus [Graded NGC MS 64+] £2,000-£3,000

G 2043
Sovereign, 1851

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

second large, bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF :

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 34; EGC 1097; Bentley 62; S 3852C)

About as struck, with wonderful lustrous �elds and considerable eye appeal; 
rare thus [Graded NGC MS 64+] £2,400-£3,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2046
Sovereign, 1853 [Type 2, 5 in date partially �lled]

victoria dei gratia

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; ww in incuse; date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : [M in britanniarum 
double entered]

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 8.00g/6h (Marsh 36F; EGC 1109; Bentley 69; S 3852D)

Lightly bagmarked, otherwise better than extremely �ne and retaining 
considerable mint lustre, very rare [Graded NGC MS 62] £1,500-£1,800

G 2045
Sovereign, 1853 [Type 1]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; ww. raised; date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 36; EGC 1105; Bentley 416; S 3852C)

About as struck, satiny surfaces retaining mint lustre; rare thus [Graded NGC 
MS 65+] £2,400-£3,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2048
Sovereign, 1856 [6 over 5]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 39A; EGC 1121; Bentley 420, this coin;
 S 3852D)

Light surface marks and hairlines on obverse, otherwise about extremely �ne, 
the overdate extremely rare [Graded NGC MS 61] £800-£1,000

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 2, Baldwin Auction 76, 27 
September 2012, lot 420 [from Spink 2008]

G 2047
Sovereign, 1855 [Type 2]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; ww incuse; date below 
truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 38; EGC 1109; Bentley 73; S 3852D)

Good extremely �ne with bright, lustrous surfaces [Graded NGC MS 63]
£1,200-£1,500
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2050
Sovereign, 1860

VICTORIA DEI GRΛTIA [UNBARRED A IN GRATIA]

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (cf. Marsh 43; EGC 1133; Bentley 428; S 3852D)

Good very �ne, the variety very rare [Graded NGC AU 58] £800-£1,000

G 2049
Sovereign, 1859 [Ansell Type]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets, extra line depicted on 
lower �llet; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 42A; Bentley 426; S 3852E)

Good very �ne and evenly toned; a superb specimen of this very rare and 
important variant [Graded NGC AU 58] £4,000-£5,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2052
Sovereign, 1862

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : [R over E in BRIT]

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 43D; EGC 1156; Bentley 94; S 3852D))

Good very �ne, the engraver’s error clear and rare [Graded NGC AU 58] 
£1,200-£1,500

G 2051
Sovereign, 1860

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA [O in VICTORIA over C]

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.98g/7h (Marsh 43C; EGC 1137; Bentley 82; S 3852D)

Good extremely �ne, retaining mint lustre; the error unusual, extremely rare 
and very clear here [Graded PCGS MS 63] £2,400-£3,000
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2053
Sovereign, 1863 [open 6 in date]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; ‘827’ on truncation, 
date below

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around

Milled edge, 7.97g/6h (Marsh 46A; EGC 1160; Bentley 1017; 
S 3852F)

Scattered marks, otherwise good very �ne with traces of di�used lustre; 
extremely rare thus [Graded NGC AU 55] £10,000-£15,000

The enigmatic ‘827’ sovereigns come in two varieties: those with the die number 22 on the reverse and those without. 
Both are extremely rare, the latter being perhaps the more di¨cult to acquire in higher grades. Die numbers for 1863 
run from 1 to 26, and on this basis the ‘827’ issues can be placed towards the end of the calendar year. Noting this, Dyer 
proposed a link between the coins in question and a series of experiments run in November of that year, looking at the 
brittleness of gold. For these tests Rothschild provided several 200-ounce ingots. Two of these bars are recorded as having 
been numbered: 816 and 830. The �gure 827 �ts neatly between the two, and it is possible that the coin oªered here was 
produced as part of the same experiment, with the gold originating from another one of the Rothschild’s ingots. 

A Superb ‘827’ Sovereign 
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Victoria
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Victoria

G 2055
Sovereign, 1866 [die 67]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘67’ below

Milled edge, 7.98g/7h (Marsh 51; EGC 1165; Bentley 1089, this coin; 
S 3853)

Small scratch behind head, otherwise good very �ne; the die number 
extremely rare [Graded NGC AU 55] £500-£600

Provenance: Bentley Collection, Part 3, Baldwin Auction 79, 8 May 2013, 
lot 1089

G 2054
Sovereign, 1864 [die 60]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘60’ below

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 49; EGC 1163; Bentley 1042; S 3853)

Good extremely �ne, much residual lustre [Graded NGC MS 63+]
£1,200-£1,500
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Victoria

G 2056
Sovereign, 1869 [die 60]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘60’ below

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 53; EGC 1168; Bentley 210; S 3853)

Light bagmarks, otherwise about as struck with considerable residual lustre 
[Graded NGC MS 64] £1,500-£1,800

G 2057
Sovereign, 1871 [die 29]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘29’ below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 55; EGC 1171; Bentley 1148; S 3853B)

About as struck, satiny surfaces with residual lustre [Graded NGC MS 64]
£1,200-£1,500
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Victoria

G 2058
Sovereign, 1871 [die 30]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘30’ below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 55; EGC 1171; Bentley 235; S 3853B)

Small die-breaks, otherwise about as struck, bright lustrous �elds [Graded 
NGC MS 64+] £1,200-£1,500



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Victoria

G 2060
Sovereign, 1872

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, no die 
number below

Milled edge, 7.98g/6h (Marsh 47; EGC 1172; Bentley 253; S 3853B)

Several die �aws and breaks, practically as struck with residual lustre [Graded 
NGC MS 64] £600-£800

G 2059
Sovereign, 1871 [die 32]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘32’ below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 55; EGC 1171; Bentley 1149; S 3853B)

Scattered marks, otherwise better than extremely �ne with bright re�ective 
�elds [Graded NGC MS 63] £500-£600



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.
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All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Victoria

G 2062
Sovereign, 1872 [die 109]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘109’ below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 56; Bentley 289, this coin; S 3853B)

Practically mint state with bright lustrous �elds [Graded NGC MS 63]
£1,000-£1,200

Provenance: Recovered from the wreck of RMS Douro; Spink Auction 118, 
20-21 November 1996, lot 575 (part); Bentley Collection, Part 1, Baldwin 
Auction 73, 8 May 2012, lot 289 [described as ‘a true �eur de coin’]

G 2061
Sovereign, 1872 [die 106]

VICTORIA DEI GRATIA

bare head left, hair bound up by two �llets; date below truncation

BRITANNIARUM REGINA FID : DEF : 

Crowned shield of arms, two tied laurel branches around, ‘106’ below

Milled edge, 7.99g/6h (Marsh 56; EGC 1173; Bentley 1199, this coin; 
S 3853B)

Scattered marks and light rubbing on the queen’s cheek, otherwise good 
extremely �ne with bright and re�ective �elds [Graded NGC MS 61]

£500-£600

Provenance: Recovered from the wreck of RMS Douro; Spink Auction 
118, 20-21 November 1996, lot 1393 (part); Bentley Collection, Part 3, 
Baldwin Auction 79, 8 May 2013, lot 1199

Two Beautiful Sovereigns from the RMS Douro 



All lots are illustrated on our website and are subject to extra charges which may be viewed in Ts and Cs 3, 4 and 10 at the back of this catalogue.

Victoria



NOONANS AUCTIONEERS  •  16 BOLTON STREET  MAYFAIR  LONDON UK W1J 8BQ  •  WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK 

FORTHCOMING AUCTION 

THE SILICH COLLECTION OF  
HISTORICAL & ART MEDALS: PART II 

•
WEDNESDAY 6 MARCH 2025

FOR ALL ENQUIRIES PLEASE CONTACT PETER PRESTON-MORLEY  
ON  020 7016 1700 OR EMAIL  COINS@NOONANS.CO.UK

U.S . A . ,  AMERICAN ORCHID SOCIETY,  A GOLD AWARD MEDAL BY BLANCHE AMES FOR MEDALLIC ART CO 
ESTIMATE: £2,400–£3,000



THE HAMMERSLEY COLLECTION OF EXCEPTIONAL BRITISH MILLED SOVEREIGNS
19 FEBRUARY 2025

I con­rm that I have read and agree to abide by the Terms and Conditions of Business in the catalogue.

S IGNED

NAME (block capitals) CLIENT CODE

ADDRESS

TELEPHONE EMAIL

COMMISSION FORM

Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following 
Lot(s) up to the price(s) mentioned overleaf. These bids are to be 
executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or any reserve.

I understand that in the case of a successful bid, a premium of 
24 per cent (plus VAT if delivered or collected within the UK) 
will be payable by me on the hammer price of all lots.

Please see the Terms and Conditions of Business for any other 
charges which may be applicable.

Please ensure your bids comply with the steps outlined below: 

Up to £100 by £5
£100 to £200 by £10
£200 to £500 by £20
£500 to £1,000 by £50
£1,000 to £2,000 by £100
£2,000 to £5,000 by £200
£5,000 to £10,000 by £500
£10,000 to £20,000 by £1,000
£20,000 to £50,000 by £2,000

Bids of unusual amounts will be rounded down to the bid 
step below and will not take precedence over a similar bid 
unless received ­rst.

If successful, payment can be made in the following ways: 

Credit/Debit card online via www.noonans.co.uk
Bank Transfer
Bankers: Lloyds; Address: Piccadilly, London; Sort code: 30-96-64; Account No.: 00622865; 
Swift Code: LOYDGB2L; IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865; BIC: LOYDGB21085
Cheque payable to Noonans
Cash up to a maximum of £5,000

All payments to be made in pounds sterling.
Please note payment is due within ­ve working days of the end of the auction.

YOUR BIDS MAY BE PLACED OVERLEAF

NOTE:
All bids placed other than via our website should be received by 4 PM on the day prior to the sale. Although we will endeavour 
to execute any late bids, Noonans cannot accept responsibility for bids received after that time. It is strongly advised that you use 
our online Advance Bidding Facility. If you have a valid email address bids may be entered, and amended or cancelled, online at 
www.noonans.co.uk right up until a lot is o�ered. You will receive a con­rmatory email for all bids and amendments. Bids posted 
to our o�ce using this form will be entered by our sta� using the same Advance Bidding Facility. There is, therefore, no better 
way of ensuring the accuracy of your advance bids than to place them yourself online. 
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LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID LOT NO. £ BID

If you wish to place a ‘plus one’ bid, please write ‘+1’ next to the relevant bid

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Should you be a successful bidder you will receive an invoice detailing your purchases. All purchases are sent by registered post 
unless otherwise instructed, for which a minimum charge of £12.00 (plus VAT if resident in the UK) will be added to your invoice.
All payments for purchases must be made in pounds sterling. Please check your bids carefully.

PRICES REALISED
The hammer prices bid at the auction are posted on the Internet at www.noonans.co.uk in real time. A full list of prices realised 
appear on our website as the auction progresses. Telephone enquiries are welcome from 9 AM the following day.

SALEROOM NOTICES:
Any Saleroom Notices relevant to this auction are automatically posted on the Lot Description pages on our website. 
Prospective buyers are strongly advised to consult the site for updates.

COMMISSION FORM

C
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CONDITIONS MAINLY 
CONCERNING BUYERS

1 The buyer
The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the 
‘hammer price’ and any dispute shall be settled at 
the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder 
shall be deemed to act as principal unless there is 
in force a written acknowledgement by Noonans 
Mayfair Ltd. (“Noonans”) that he acts as agent on 
behalf of a named principal. Bids will be executed 
in the order that they are received.

2 Minimum increment
The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse 
any bid which does not conform to Noonans’ 
published bidding increments which may be 
found at noonans.co.uk and in the bidding form 
included with the auction catalogue.

3 The premium
The buyer shall pay to Noonans a premium of 24% 
on the ‘hammer price’ and agrees that Noonans, 
when acting as agent for the seller, may also receive 
commission from the seller in accordance with 
Condition 16.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)
The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate 
of Value Added Tax if the lot is delivered to or 
collected by the purchaser within the UK.

Lots marked ‘X’ are subject to importation VAT 
of 5% on the hammer price unless re-exported 
outside the UK, as per the conditions below.

Buyers who wish to hand carry their lots to export 
them from the UK will be charged VAT at the 
prevailing rate and importation VAT(where applicable) 
and will not be able to claim a VAT refund.

Buyers will only be able to secure a VAT free 
invoice and/or VAT refund if the goods are 
exported by Noonans or a pre-approved 
commercial shipper. Where the buyer instructs a 
pre-approved commercial shipper, proof of correct 
export out of the UK must be provided to 
Noonans by the buyer within 30 days of export 
and no later than 90 days from the date of the sale. 
Refunds are subject to a £50 administrative fee.

Lots marked ‘††’ are subject to the Standard Rate 
of VAT, currently 20%, on both the hammer price 
and buyers’ premium.
VAT can only be removed from the hammer price, 
if goods are exported by Noonans or a pre- 
approved commercial shipper as per above.
All lots will be subject to VAT on the buyers’ 
premium regardless of whether the lot is exported.

5. Artist’s Resale Rights (Droit de Suite)
Lots marked ARR in the catalogue indicate lots 
that may be subject to this royalty payment.
The royalty will be charged to the buyer on the 
‘hammer price’ and is in addition to the buyers’ 
premium. Royalties are charged on a sliding 
percentage scale as shown below but do not apply 
to lots where the hammer price is less than 1000 
pounds sterling. All royalty charges are paid in full to 
The Design and Artists Copyright Society (DACS).

Portion of the hammer price Royalties
From 0 to £50,000 4%
From £50,000.01 to £200,000 3%
From £200,000.01 to £350,000 1%
From £350,000.01 to £500,000 0.5%
Exceeding £500,000 0.25%

VAT does not apply to the Artist’s Resale Rights.

6 Payment
When a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) con�rm to Noonans his or her name and 
address and, if so requested, give proof of 
identity; and
(b) pay to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ in 
pounds sterling within �ve working days of the end 
of the sale (unless credit terms have been agreed 
with Noonans before the auction). Please note that 
we will not accept cash payments in excess of 
£5,000 (�ve thousand pounds) in settlement for 
purchases made at any one auction.

7 Noonans may, at its absolute discretion, agree 
credit terms with the buyer before an auction 
under which the buyer will be entitled to take 
possession of lots purchased up to an agreed 
amount in value in advance of payment by a 
determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

8 Any payments by a buyer to Noonans may be 
applied by Noonans towards any sums owing from 
that buyer to Noonans on any account whatever, 
without regard to any directions of the buyer, his 
or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

9 Collection of purchases
The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not 
pass to the buyer until he or she has made 
payment in full to Noonans of the ‘total amount 
due’ in pounds sterling.

10 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense 
take away the lot(s) purchased not later than 
5 working days after the day of the auction but 
(unless credit terms have been agreed in 
accordance with Condition 7) not before payment 
to Noonans of the ‘total amount due’.
(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any 
removal, storage and insurance charges on any 
lot not taken away within 5 working days after 
the day of the auction.
(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by 
Noonans sta¢ is undertaken solely as a courtesy to 
clients and, in the case of fragile articles, will be 
undertaken only at Noonans’ discretion. In no 
event will Noonans be liable for damage to glass or 
frames, regardless of the cause. Bulky lots or 
sharp implements, etc., may not be suitable for 
in-house shipping.

11 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased
The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage 
to lots purchased from the time of collection or 
the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the 
auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Noonans 
nor its servants or agents shall thereafter be 
responsible for any loss or damage of any kind, 
whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while 
any lot is in its custody or under its control.

Loss and damage warranty cover at the rate of 
1.5% will be applied to any lots despatched by 
Noonans to destinations outside the UK, unless 
speci�cally instructed otherwise by the consignee.

12 Remedies for non-payment or failure to 
collect purchase
If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in 
accordance with Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is 
any other breach of either of those Conditions, 
Noonans as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute 
discretion and without prejudice to any other 
rights it may have, be entitled to exercise one or 

more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for 
breach of contract.
(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots 
sold to the defaulting buyer at the same or any 
other auction.
(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by 
public auction or private sale and the defaulting 
buyer shall pay to Noonans any resulting de�ciency 
in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any 
part payment and addition of re-sale costs) and any 
surplus shall belong to the seller.
(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the 
expense of the defaulting buyer and, in the case of 
storage, either at Noonans’ premises or elsewhere.
(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 
2 percent per month on the ‘total amount due’ to 
the extent it remains unpaid for more than 
5 working days after the day of the auction.
(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the 
same buyer at the sale or any other auction 
and release it only after payment of the ‘total 
amount due’.
(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on 
behalf of the defaulting buyer at any future 
auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting 
any bids in future.
(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at 
any time thereafter becoming due to the defaulting 
buyer towards settlement of the ‘total amount 
due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the 
defaulting buyer which is in Noonans’ possession 
for any purpose.

13 Liability of Noonans and sellers
(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. 
All goods are sold with all faults and imperfections 
and errors of description. Illustrations in catalogues 
are for identi�cation only. Buyers should satisfy 
themselves prior to the sale as to the condition of 
each lot and should exercise and rely on their own 
judgement as to whether the lot accords with its 
description. Subject to the obligations accepted by 
Noonans under this Condition, none of the seller, 
Noonans, its servants or agents is responsible for 
errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or 
authenticity of any lot. No warranty whatever is 
given by Noonans, its servants or agents, or any 
seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any 
express or implied conditions or warranties are 
hereby excluded.
(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate 
forgery’ may be returned by the buyer to Noonans 
within 15 days of the date of the auction in the 
same condition in which it was at the time of the 
auction, accompanied by a statement of defects, 
the number of the lot, and the date of the auction 
at which it was purchased. If Noonans is satis�ed 
that the item is a ‘deliberate forgery’ and that the 
buyer has and is able to transfer a good and 
marketable title to the lot free from any third party 
claims, the sale will be set aside and any amount 
paid in respect of the lot will be refunded, provided 
that the buyer shall have no rights under this 
Condition if:
(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of 
the sale was in accordance with the then generally 
accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly 
indicated that there was a con¥ict of such opinion; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of 
publication of the catalogue that the lot was a 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF BUSINESS



‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scienti�c 
processes not generally accepted for use until after 
publication of the catalogue or a process which 
was unreasonably expensive or impractical.
(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be 
limited to any amount paid in respect of the lot 
and shall not extend to any loss or damage 
su¢ered or expense incurred by him or her.
(d) The bene�t of the Condition shall not be 
assignable and shall rest solely and exclusively in 
the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, 
shall be and only be the person to whom the 
original invoice is made out by Noonans in respect 
of the lot sold.

CONDITIONS MAINLY CONCERNING 
SELLERS AND CONSIGNORS

14 Warranty of title and availability
The seller warrants to Noonans and to the buyer 
that he or she is the true owner of the property 
or is properly authorised to sell the property by 
the true owner and is able to transfer good and 
marketable title to the property free from any 
third party claims. The seller will indemnify 
Noonans, its servants and agents and the buyer 
against any loss or damage su¢ered by either in 
consequence of any breach on the part of the seller.

15 Reserves
The seller shall be entitled to place, prior to the 
�rst day of the auction, a reserve at or below the 
low estimate on any lot provided that the low 
estimate is more than £100. Such reserve being 
the minimum ‘hammer price’ at which that lot may 
be treated as sold. A reserve once placed by the 
seller shall not be changed without the consent of 
Noonans. Noonans may at their option sell at a 
‘hammer price’ below the reserve but in any such 
cases the sale proceeds to which the seller is 
entitled shall be the same as they would have been 
had the sale been at the reserve. Where a reserve 
has been placed, only the auctioneer may bid on 
behalf of the seller.

16 Authority to deduct commission and expenses
The seller authorises Noonans to deduct 
commission at the ‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from 
the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Noonans’ 
right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

17 Rescission of sale
If before Noonans remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller, the buyer makes a claim to rescind the sale 
that is appropriate and Noonans is of the opinion 
that the claim is justi�ed, Noonans is authorised to 
rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any 
amount paid to Noonans in respect of the lot.

18 Payment of sale proceeds
Noonans shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the 
seller 35 days after the auction, but if by that date 
Noonans has not received the ‘total amount due’ 
from the buyer then Noonans will remit the sale 
proceeds within �ve working days after the date on 
which the ‘total amount due’ is received from the 
buyer. If credit terms have been agreed between 
Noonans and the buyer, Noonans shall remit to 
the seller the sale proceeds 35 days after the 
auction unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

19 If the buyer fails to pay to Noonans the ‘total 
amount due’ within 35 days after the auction, 
Noonans will endeavour to notify the seller and 
take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate 
course of action and, so far as in Noonans’ opinion 
is practicable, will assist the seller to recover the 

‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If circumstances 
do not permit Noonans to take instructions from 
the seller, the seller authorises Noonans at the 
seller’s expense to agree special terms for payment 
of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and 
insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or 
against the buyer on such terms as Noonans shall 
in its absolute discretion think �t, to take such 
steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the 
buyer to the seller and if necessary to rescind the 
sale and refund money to the buyer if appropriate.

20 If, notwithstanding that, the buyer fails to pay 
to Noonans the ‘total amount due’ within 35 days 
after the auction and Noonans remits the ‘sale 
proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot 
shall pass to Noonans.

21 Charges for withdrawn lots
Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, 
Noonans reserve the right to charge a fee of 15% 
of Noonans’ then latest middle estimate of the 
auction price of the property withdrawn, together 
with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is 
resident in the UK, and ‘expenses’ incurred in 
relation to the property.

22 Rights to photographs and illustrations
The seller gives Noonans full and absolute right 
to photograph and illustrate any lot placed in its 
hands for sale and to use such photographs and 
illustrations and any photographs and illustrations 
provided by the seller at any time at its absolute 
discretion (whether or not in connection with 
the auction).

23 Unsold lots
Where any lot fails to sell, Noonans shall notify 
the seller accordingly. The seller shall make 
arrangements either to re-o¢er the lot for sale 
or to collect the lot.

24 Noonans reserve the right to charge 
commission up to one-half of the ‘stated rates’ 
calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition 
‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

GENERAL CONDITIONS AND 
DEFINITIONS

25 Noonans sells as agent for the seller (except 
where it is stated wholly or partly to own any lot 
as principal) and as such is not responsible for any 
default by seller or buyer.

26 Any representation or statement by Noonans, 
in any catalogue as to authorship, attribution, 
genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price is a statement 
of opinion only. Every person interested should 
exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as 
to such matters and neither Noonans nor its 
servants or agents are responsible for the 
correctness of such opinions.

27 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are 
best served by attendance at the auction, Noonans 
will, if so instructed, execute bids on their behalf. 
Neither Noonans nor its servants or agents are 
responsible for any neglect or default in doing so 
or for failing to do so.

28 Noonans shall have the right, at its discretion, 
to refuse admission to its premises or attendance 
at its auctions by any person.

29 Noonans has absolute discretion without giving 
any reason to refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to 
combine any two or more lots, to withdraw any 
lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put 

up any lot for auction again.

30 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall 
extend to all actions, proceedings costs, expenses, 
claims and demands whatever incurred or su¢ered 
by the person entitled to the bene�t of the indemnity.
(b) Noonans declares itself to be a trustee for its 
relevant servants and agents of the bene�t of every 
indemnity under these Conditions to the extent 
that such indemnity is expressed to be for the 
bene�t of its servants and agents.

31 Any notice by Noonans to a seller, consignor, 
prospective bidder or buyer may be given by �rst 
class mail, airmail or email and if so given shall be 
deemed to have been duly received by the 
addressee within 48 hours.

32 These Conditions shall be governed by and 
construed in accordance with English law. All 
transactions to which these Conditions apply and 
all matters connected therewith shall also be 
governed by English law. Noonans hereby submits 
to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts 
and all other parties concerned hereby submit to 
the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts.

33 In these Conditions:
(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, 
brochure, estimate, price list or other publication;
(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot 
is knocked down by the auctioneer to the buyer;
(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in 
respect of the lot sold together with any premium, 
Value Added Tax chargeable and additional charges 
and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in 
pounds sterling;
(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made 
with the intention of deceiving as to authorship, 
origin, date, age, period, culture or source which 
is not shown to be such in the description in the 
catalogue and which at the date of the sale had a 
value materially less than it would have had if it 
had been in accordance with that description;
(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to 
the seller being the ‘hammer price’ of the lot sold 
less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ 
and any other amounts due to Noonans by the 
seller in whatever capacity and howsoever arising;
(f) ‘stated rate’ means Noonans’ published 
rates of commission for the time and any 
Value Added Tax thereon;
(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot 
means Noonans charges and expenses for 
insurance, illustrations, special advertising, 
certi�cation, remedials, packing and freight of 
that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;
(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than 
the highest bid received below the reserve.

34 Vendors’ commission of sales
A commission of 15% is payable by the vendor on 
the hammer price on lots sold.

Insurance is charged at 1.5% of the hammer price.

35 VAT
Commission, illustrations, insurance and 
expenses are subject to VAT if the seller is 
resident in the UK. 



AT NOONANS OUR EXPERTISE 
EXTENDS BEYOND THE 
KNOWLEDGE WITHIN OUR 
SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS TO 
INCLUDE ALL ASPECTS OF OUR 
AUCTION HOUSE, FROM OUR 
PHOTOGRAPHY STUDIO TO  
OUR ADVANCED PROPRIETARY 
ONLINE BIDDING SYSTEM.

We’re a close-knit team of experts with 
deep knowledge across our specialist 
subjects: banknotes, coins, detectorist  
finds, historical & art medals, jewellery, 
medals & militaria, objects of vertu, 
silver, tokens and watches. Focusing on 
these fascinating items, we share this 
expertise with an international 
community of sellers and buyers.

Each sale item that passes through  
our Mayfair auction house is appraised  
by an expert recognised as a leading 
authority in a particular field of interest, 
ranging from ancient coins and military 
medals to jewellery and vintage watches. 
This depth of knowledge across all 
departments sets us apart from other 
generalist auctioneers.

SELL WITH US

Respected worldwide for the breadth 
and depth of our specialist expertise,  
we can connect you to a broad, deep 
pool of potential buyers. Over the years, 
we’ve brought together an international 
community of people who share our 
particular passion. As recognised experts, 
with a vast store of freely available 
in-house knowledge and experience, 
we’ve earned the trust of buyers across 
the globe. 

Our fees are transparent. Unlike many 
other auction houses, we don’t charge 
for collecting your lots, photography or 
marketing and there’s no minimum  
lot charge.

Not surprisingly, our position as a 
trusted authority, with deep global reach, 
often leads to the achievement of higher 
than expected prices at auction.

Free valuation
If you’re interested in selling your items 
and you’d like a free auction valuation, 
without obligation, our specialists will be 
happy to help. You can submit online or 
bring your sale item to a valuation day  
at our Mayfair auction house or at a 
regional venue. Alternatively, request a 
home visit.

BUY WITH US

We’re here for you, whether you’re an 
experienced collector with a depth of 
knowledge or an occasional buyer 
attracted to a particular piece of 
jewellery or vintage watch.

Be assured that the item in question  
has been accurately described and 
photographed, detailing all available 
information, from its provenance to its 
current condition. Be certain that our 
price estimate is fair and sensible.

Delve deep into our website and you’ll 
discover a vast store of helpful background 
data, including prices achieved for similar 
items at previous auctions. Informed and 
empowered, study our detailed online 
catalogue, then place your bid in 
complete confidence.

NOONANS
16 BOLTON STREET  
MAYFAIR 
LONDON W1J 8BQ 
T.  020 7016 1700 
WWW.NOONANS.CO.UK
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